General Plan Referral

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception:

415.558.6378

Fax:

415.558.6409

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

Date: April 1, 2020

Case No. **2020-002568GPR**

Lease and sublease of 833 Bryant Street by the

SF Housing Accelerator Fund

Block/Lot No.: 3779/133

Project Sponsor: Josh Keene – (415) 554-9859

joshua.keene@sfgov.org Real Estate Division

25 Van Ness Ave., Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94102

Staff Contact: Lisa Chen – (415) 575-9124

lisa.chen@sfgov.org

Recommendation: Finding the proposed lease and sublease of 833 Bryant Street,

on balance, in conformity with the General Plan.

Rich Hillis (Apr 17, 2020)

Recommended Rich Hillis (Apr 17, 2020)

By: Rich Hillis, Director of Planning

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The City is proposing to lease the property at 833 Bryant Street, which is currently a surface parking lot controlled by the SF Housing Accelerator Fund. The property would be developed by the SF Housing Accelerator fund into a mixed-use project with 145 new units of permanent supportive housing, along with commercial space and ancillary program space (the "Project"). The development would be leased to the City; the City would subsequently sublease the property to Mercy Housing as the Operator of the site, through the City's Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing ("HSH").

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Project approved under California Senate Bill 35; considered a ministerial approval and is not subject to CEQA.

GENERAL PLAN COMPLIANCE AND BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

As described below, the proposed lease and sublease of 833 Bryant Street is consistent with the Eight Priority Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 and is, on balance, in conformity with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan.

Note: General Plan Objectives are shown in **BOLD UPPER CASE** font; Policies are in **Bold** font; staff comments are in *italic* font.

HOUSING ELEMENT

OBJECTIVE 1, IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE CITY'S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

POLICY 1.3

Work proactively to identify and secure opportunity sites for permanently affordable housing.

Comment: The proposed Project would secure the 833 Bryant Street site for permanently affordable housing.

POLICY 1.10

Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely on public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

Comment: The Project to be constructed on this property would be easily accessible to major MUNI and bicycle routes, and would enable households to rely on walking, public transportation and bicycling for most trips.

OBJECTIVE 4, FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS LIFECYCLES.

POLICY 4.4

Encourage sufficient and suitable rental housing opportunities, emphasizing permanently affordable rental units wherever possible.

Comment: The Project would secure this site for permanently affordable housing, addressing an unmet housing need in San Francisco.

POLICY 4.5

Ensure that new permanently affordable housing is located in all of the city's neighborhoods, and encourage integrated neighborhoods, with a diversity of unit types provided at a range of income levels.

Comment: The Project would secure this site for permanently affordable housing in an existing mixed-use neighborhood close to amenities like parks, schools and high-frequency transit.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

OBJECTIVE 7, SECURE FUNDING AND RESOURCES FOR PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING, INCLUDING INNOVATIVE PROGRAMS THAT ARE NOT SOLELY RELIANT ON TRADITIONAL MECHANISMS OR CAPITAL.

POLICY 7.5

Encourage the production of affordable housing through process and zoning accommodations, and prioritize affordable housing in the review and approval processes.

Comment: The Project is facilitated by the San Francisco Housing Accelerator Fund, an innovative funding mechanism that was created to expedite the production of affordable housing. The Project is also eligible to take advantage of recently passed legislation encouraging production of affordable housing, including the Affordable Housing Bonus Program, SB35, and Planning Code Section 315.

OBJECTIVE 8, BUILD PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SECTOR CAPACITY TO SUPPORT, FACILITATE, PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

POLICY 8.1

Support the production and management of permanently affordable housing.

Comment: The Project would secure this site for permanently affordable housing.

PROPOSITION M FINDINGS - PLANNING CODE SECTION 101.1

Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes Eight Priority Policies and requires review of discretionary approvals and permits for consistency with said policies. The Project, the lease and sublease of the property at 833 Bryant Street, is found to be consistent with the Eight Priority Policies as set forth in Planning Code Section 101.1 for the following reasons:

Eight Priority Policies Findings

The subject Project is found to be consistent with the Eight Priority Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 in that:

- 1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced.
 - The site is currently vacant. The proposed Project would include retail spaces on the ground floor, which could provide future opportunities for neighborhood-serving retail uses and employment.
- 2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.
 - The site contains no existing housing. The construction of a 100% affordable housing project on the site is likely to enhance the cultural and economic diversity of the neighborhood.

3

3. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

The Project would allow the construction of permanently affordable housing, enhancing the City's supply of affordable housing.

4. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking.

The Project would not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI's transit service, overburdening the streets or altering current neighborhood parking.

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for residential employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project would not adversely affect the City's economic base or future opportunities for employment and/or ownership. The future affordable housing project on the site will increase opportunities for residential employment in our industrial and service sectors by offering permanently affordable housing units for low-income households and families.

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an earthquake.

The Project would not adversely affect achieving the greatest possible preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake. The affordable housing project to be constructed on the site would be required to meet all applicable building code seismic standards.

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

This Project would not adversely affect any landmarks or buildings of historic significance.

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

The acquisition of the site would not adversely affect any parks or open space. The affordable housing project to be constructed on the site would undergo all applicable review to ensure it doesn't create a negative impact to sunlight and vistas to our parks and open space.

RECOMMENDATION:

Finding the lease and sublease of 833 Bryant Street, on balance, in-conformity with the General Plan

GPR - 833 Bryant St.

Final Audit Report 2020-04-17

Created: 2020-04-16

By: Deborah Sanders (deborah.sanders@sfgov.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAABvs5GFkuT15NmEDRM2n_AZc6TULT6zMc

"GPR - 833 Bryant St." History

Document created by Deborah Sanders (deborah.sanders@sfgov.org) 2020-04-16 - 11:34:16 PM GMT- IP address: 108.91.112.80

Document emailed to Rich Hillis (rich.hillis@sfgov.org) for signature 2020-04-16 - 11:35:04 PM GMT

Email viewed by Rich Hillis (rich.hillis@sfgov.org) 2020-04-17 - 0:26:56 AM GMT- IP address: 71.202.122.82

Document e-signed by Rich Hillis (rich.hillis@sfgov.org)

Signature Date: 2020-04-17 - 1:53:43 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 108.91.112.80

 Signed document emailed to Deborah Sanders (deborah.sanders@sfgov.org) and Rich Hillis (rich.hillis@sfgov.org)

2020-04-17 - 1:53:43 PM GMT